

IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from Michigan the Court of Appeals
Presiding: Schuette, P.J., and Bandstra and Cooper, JJ.

HOUDINI PROPERTIES, LLC
a Michigan limited liability company,

MSC Docket No. 132018

Plaintiff/Appellant,

COA Docket No. 266338

v

Lower Court Case No. 05-504139-CZ

CITY OF ROMULUS, a Michigan
municipal corporation,

Defendant/Appellee.

Timothy A. Stoepker (P31297)
Jeffrey R. Dobson, Jr. (P64694)
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
Dickinson Wright, PLLC
301 East Liberty, Ste. 500
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 623-1624

Carol A. Rosati (P32288)
JOHNSON, ROSATI, LABARGE, ASELTINE
& FIELD, P.C.
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Michigan
Municipal League and Public Corporation
Law Section
34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Ste. 200
Farmington Hills, MI 48331-5627
(248) 489-4100

Kevin Watts (P64852)
Barry A. Seifman (P30197)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
30665 Northwestern Highway
Suite 255
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 538-0711

James E. Tamm (P38154)
Julie McCann O'Connor (P38484)
O'Connor, DeGrazia, Tamm
& O'Connor, P.C.
Co-Counsel for Defendant/Appellee
4111 Andover Road, Ste. 300 East
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48034
(248) 433-2000

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AND PUBLIC CORPORATION LAW SECTION
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Orders Appealed and Relief Sought vi

Statement of Questions Involved vii

Introduction and Statement of Interest..... 1

Statement of Facts 8

Land Use Tools and Framework for Analysis..... 10

Argument 14

 I. PLAINTIFF WAS REQUIRED TO RAISE ITS CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS IN THE ZBA
 STATUTORY APPEAL. 14

 II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE ZBA APPEAL UNDER
 THE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE ZONING ENABLING ACT 15

 III. CASE LAW HAS RECOGNIZED THAT THE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE NOT
 SEPARATE CAUSES OF ACTION, BUT MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE ZBA APPEAL..... 18

 IV. PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS IN THIS SECOND LAWSUIT WERE BARRED BY *RES JUDICATA*. ... 28

 V. THIS COURT SHOULD REFRAIN FROM DECIDING WHETHER THE CASE IS RIPE FOR
 ADJUDICATION. 31

 VI. IF PLAINTIFF PREVAILS ON ITS ARGUMENT THAT THIS LAWSUIT CONTAINS
 SEPARATE CAUSES OF ACTION FROM THE ZBA APPEAL, THEN PLAINTIFF'S
 CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION. 32

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adair v State</u> , 470 Mich 105, 680 NW2d 386 (2004).....	5, 28
<u>Albright v City of Portage</u> , 188 Mich App 342, 470 NW2d 657 (1991)	11
<u>Annabel v Link Lumber Co</u> , 115 Mich App 116, 122-123 (1982)	29
<u>Arnett v Nyer</u> , 281 F3d 552, 556 (CA 6, 2002)	35
<u>Baraga Co v State Tax Comm</u> , 466 Mich 264, 269, 645 NW2d 13 (2002).....	29
<u>Bigelow v Michigan Dept of Natural Resources</u> , 970 F2d 154, 158-159, (CA 6, 1992).....	35, 37
<u>Brae Burn Inc v City of Bloomfield Hills</u> , 350 Mich 425, 430-431, 86 NW 166 (1957).....	11
<u>Braun v Ann Arbor Twp</u> , 262 Mich App 154, 683 NW2d 755 (2004).....	36, 37
<u>Brownridge v Michigan Mutual Ins Co</u> , 115 Mich App 745, 747 (1982).....	29
<u>Cardinal Mooney High School v Michigan High School Athletic Assn</u> , 435 Mich 75, 80, 467 NW2d 21 (1991)	18
<u>Cherry Growers Inc v Agricultural Marketing & Bargaining Board</u> , 240 Mich App 153, 173, 610 NW2d 613 (2000).....	15
<u>Choe v Charter Township of Flint</u> , 240 Mich App 662, 668, 616 NW2d 739 (2000).....	17
<u>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, CA v Abrams</u> , 544 US 113, 125 S Ct 1453, 161 L Ed 2d 316 (2005)	16, 18
<u>Community Treatment Centers Inc v City of Westland</u> , 970 F Supp 1197 (ED Mich, 1997)	17, 23, 25, 27, 31
<u>Conlin v Scio Twp</u> , 262 Mich App 379, 686 NW2d 16 (2004).....	37
<u>Cramer v Vitale</u> , 2006 WL 2083551 (Mich App)	19, 31
<u>Cruz v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</u> , 466 Mich 588, 594, 648 NW2d 591 (2002)	15\
<u>Cunningham v City of Grosse Pointe Woods</u> , 2001 WL 716882 (Mich App).....	19
<u>Daraban v Redford Twp</u> , 383 Mich 497, 501-502, 176 NW2d 598 (1970).....	12
<u>Dart v Dart</u> , 460 Mich 573, 586, 597 NW2d 82 (1999)	29
<u>DiBenedetto v West Shore Hospital</u> , 461 Mich 394, 402, 605 NW2d 300 (2000)	15, 16

<u>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v Feldman</u> , 460 US 462, 103 S Ct 1303, 75 L Ed2d 206 (1983).....	24, 26
<u>Eggleston v Bio-Medical Applications of Detroit Inc</u> , 468 Mich 29, 32, 658 NW2d 139 (2003)....	15
<u>Electro Tech Inc v HF Campbell Co</u> , 433 Mich 57, 445 NW2d 61 (1989), cert den 493 US 1021 (1990).....	36
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 US 302, 321, 107 S Ct 2378, 96 L Ed 2d 250 (1987)	6
<u>Fox v Charter Township of Oxford</u> , 2006 WL 2987624 (Mich App).....	17, 19
<u>Gerrish Twp v Teague</u> , 2000 WL 33521086 (Mich App)	19
<u>Gillette v Comstock Twp</u> , 2004 WL 201602 (Mich App).....	20, 21
<u>Gursten v Kenney</u> , 375 Mich 330, 334-334, 134 NW2d 764 (1965).....	29
<u>Janssen v Holland Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals</u> , 252 Mich App 197, 201, 651 NW2d 464 (2002).....	13
<u>J-II Enterprises LLC v Board of Commissioners of Warren County</u> , 135 Fed Appx 804, 807 (CA 6, 2005)	35
<u>Johnson v Robinson Township</u> , 420 Mich 115, 125-126, 359 NW2d 526 (1984).....	13
<u>Krohn v City of Saginaw</u> , 175 Mich App 193, 437 NW2d 260 (1989).....	18, 21, 26, 28
<u>Kropft v City of Sterling Heights</u> , 391 Mich 139, 161, 250 NW2d 179 (1974)	11
<u>Lafayette Market and Sales Co v Detroit</u> , 43 Mich App 129, 133, 203 NW2d 745 (1972)	13
<u>Lake Angelo Associates v White Lake Township</u> , 198 Mich App 65; 498 NW2d 1 (1993).....	36
<u>Macenas v Village of Michiana</u> , 433 Mich 380, 387, 446 NW2d 102 (1989).....	4, 13
<u>McDonald, Sommer & Frates v Yolo County</u> , 477 US 340, 106 S Ct 256-266, 91 L Ed 2d 285 (1986).....	12
<u>McMichael v McMichael</u> , 217 Mich App 723, 726, 552 NW2d 688 (1996).....	29
<u>Monat v State Farm Ins Co</u> , 469 Mich 679, 682-684, 677 NW2d 843 (2004)	30
<u>Moore v Pajay Inc</u> , 1998 WL 1997637 (Mich App).....	19
<u>National Boatland Inc v Farmington Hills</u> , 146 Mich App 380, 380 NW2d 472 (1985)	13

<u>Neal v Wilkes</u> , 470 Mich 661, 665, 648 NW2d 648 (2004)	15
<u>New Par v Saginaw</u> , 161 F Supp 2d 759 (CA 6, 2001)	13
<u>Office Planning Group Inc v Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw Child Dev Br</u> , 472 Mich 479, 493, 697 NW2d 871 (2005).....	17
<u>Palazzolo v Rhode Island</u> , 533 US 606, 620; 121 S Ct 2448; 150 L Ed 2d 592 (2001)	34
<u>People v Wilson</u> , 257 Mich App 337, 345, 668 NW2d 371 (2003)	16
<u>Peters v Fair</u> , 427 F3d 1035, 1037 (CA 6, 2005)	35
<u>Peterson Novelties Inc v City of Berkley</u> , 259 Mich App 1, 11, 672 NW2d 351 (2003).....	29
<u>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</u> , 465 Mich 675, 683, 641 NW2d 219 (2002)	15
<u>Reenders v Parker</u> , 217 Mich App 373, 551 NW2d 474 (1996)	13
<u>Rooker v Fidelity Trust Co</u> , 263 US 413, 44 S Ct 149, 68 L Ed 362 (1923).....	24
<u>Rowland v Washtenaw County Road Commission</u> , 477 Mich 197, 731 NW2d 41 (2007)	15, 16
<u>S & S Diesel Inc v Village of Holly</u> , 2000 WL 33385380 (Mich App).....	19
<u>Salmon v City of Three Rivers</u> , 1997 WL 33352800 (Mich App)	20
<u>Sammut v Birmingham</u> , 2005 WL 17844 (Mich App)	19, 26, 31
<u>Schlega v Detroit Board of Zoning Appeals</u> , 147 Mich App 79, 382 NW2d 737 (1985)	28
<u>Silver Creek Twp v Corso</u> , 246 Mich App 904, 631 NW2d 346 (2001)	19
<u>Strachau v Mutual Aide & Neighborhood Club</u> , 81 Mich App 165, 169, 265 NW2d 66 (1978) ...	29
<u>Suitum v Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 520 US 725, 117 S Ct 1659, 137 L Ed 2d 980 (1997)	34
<u>Sun Communities v Leroy Twp</u> , 241 Mich App 665, 617 NW2d 42 (2000)	12, 22
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 535 US 302, 122 S Ct 1465, 152 L Ed 2d 517 (2002).....	34
<u>VanVorous v Burmeister</u> , 262 Mich App 467,479, 687 NW2d 132 (2004)	30
<u>Villa v Fraser Civil Service Comm</u> , 57 Mich App 754, 226 NW2d 718 (1975)	28

W A Foote Memorial Hospital v Dept of Public Health, 210 Mich App 516, 524, 534 NW2d 206 (1995)..... 26

Weiss & Klempp Development LLC v Charter Township of Mundy, 2006 WL 20343557 (Mich App)..... 26

STATUTES

MCL 125.3101 3, 14

MCL 125.3606 14

MCL 125.3702(2)..... 3

MCL 125.581..... 3

MCL 125.585(11)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 16

MCL 125.585(11)(a) 17, 28

MCL 125.585(13)..... 16

MCR 2.203(A)..... 4, 14

MCR 7.302 v

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michigan Constitution, Art. 6, Section 28..... 14

Rooker-Feldman Abstention Doctrine..... 24, 25
